
 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday 14 May 2014 at 7.00 pm 
Board Room 1&2 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
 Ketan Sheth (Chair) R Moher Daly 
John (Vice-Chair) Van Kalwala Ogunro 
Aden J Moher Moloney 
Adeyeye Long Naheerathan 
Baker Kansagra HB Patel 
Cummins Sneddon Hopkins 
Hashmi Cheese Beck 
Kabir Oladapo Al-Ebadi 
CJ Patel Kataria Brown 
Powney Gladbaum Harrison 
Singh Hossain Mashari 
 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 
 
Members’ briefing will take place at 6.00pm in Boardroom 2 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

ITEM  WARD PAGE 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests    

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
any relevant financial or other interest in the items on this 
agenda. 

  

2. Minutes of the previous meeting   1 - 10 

 Extract of Planning Code of Practice 

 APPLICATIONS DEFERRED FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

3. 44 High Road, London NW10 2QA (Ref. 14/0082)  Willesden Green 15 - 22 

 NORTHERN AREA 

4. 61 Beverley Gardens, Wembley, HA9 9RB (Ref. 14/0948)  Barnhill 23 - 32 

 SOUTHERN AREA 

5. Garages opposite 2, Woodville Road, London, NW6 (Ref. 
12/3232)  

Kilburn 33 - 40 

6. Garages opposite 2, Woodville Road, London, NW6 (Ref. 
12/3235)  

Kilburn 41 - 44 

 PLANNING APPEALS 

7. Planning and Enforcement Appeal 1 March - 31 March 2014  All Wards 45 - 68 

8. Any Other Urgent Business    

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Democratic Services Manager or his 
representative before the meeting in accordance with 
Standing Order 64. 
 

  

 
Date of the next meeting:  Tuesday 17 June 2014 (subject to confirmation). 
The site visits for that meeting will take place the preceding Saturday, 14 June 2014 at 
9.30am when the coach leaves the Civic Centre. 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The Conference Hall is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public on a first come first served principle. 
. 
 

 



 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 9 April 2014 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Ketan Sheth (Chair), Aden, Baker, Cummins, Hashmi, Kabir, 
Kataria (alternate for Councillor CJ Patel), Long (alternate for Councillor John) and 
Powney 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Mashari, HB Patel and Shaw  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adeyeye, John, CJ Patel and 
Singh 
 
 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

 
Councillor Cummins declared that he resigned from a teaching appointment at 
Moberly Sports Centre in July 1988. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 March 2014 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Thames Water Utilities, St Michaels Road, London, NW2 6XD (Ref. 14/0301) 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Variation of Condition 2 (approved plans) of full planning permission reference 
11/1135 dated 30/12/2012 for demolition of existing industrial buildings and 
erection of a residential development comprising 23 houses ( 19 x 4 bed, 3 x 3 bed 
and 1 x 2 bed) and 16 flats (2 x 3 bed, 10 x 2 bed and 4 x 1 bed) , with 44 parking 
spaces and associated landscaping and cycle storage with combined vehicular 
and pedestrian access via existing access from St Michael's Road and pedestrian 
access onto Olive Road accompanied by a Design & Access Statement and as 
amended by revised plans received 29/02/12 and subject to a Deed of Agreement 
dated 30 March 2012 under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended for the following minor material amendments: 

• alterations to western most terrace and its reduction from 5 to 4 bedroom 
family houses; 

• on site car parking numbers to remain unchanged accommodating 44 cars. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
(a) Grant planning permission, subject to an additional condition detailing 

measures that the development would not impact on Network Rail’s safe 
operation of the railway during and after construction, an additional 
condition to secure the measures set out in the Section 106 details section 
of the report, or 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

(b)  If within a reasonable period the applicant fails to enter into an appropriate 
agreement in order to meet the policies of the Unitary Development Plan, 
Core Strategy and Section 106 Planning Obligations Supplementary 
Planning Document, to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, or other 
duly authorised person, to refuse planning permission. 

 
Andy Bates, Area Planning Manager in reference to the tabled supplementary 
report responded to additional concerns from a local resident about car parking.  
He clarified that the proposal would result in one less residential unit on the site 
and that the number of car parking spaces (44) would remain unchanged. In order 
to address the concern expressed by Network Rail as set out in the main report, 
he recommended an additional condition detailing measures that would ensure the 
development would not impact on the safe operation of the railway during and 
after construction. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted as recommended with an additional 
condition requesting detailed measures to ensure that the development would not 
impact on the safe operation of the railway during and after construction. 
 

4. 44 High Road, London, NW10 2QA (Ref. 14/0082) 
 
PROPOSAL: Retrospective application for single storey rear extension. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
Andy Bates, Area Planning Manager informed the Committee that the press 
notices for the application had not expired and therefore the consultation was still 
live.  With that in mind he amended the recommendation to deferral to enable the 
press notices to expire.  
 
DECISION: Deferred to enable the press notices to expire. 
 

5. Moberly Sports and Education Centre, Kilburn Lane, London, W10 4AH 
(Ref.13/3682) 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Demolition of all existing buildings and erection of a part 7/part 6/part 5/part 4-
storey building with 9293sqm of Sports and Leisure Centre (Use Class D2), 56 
flats ( 22 x 1-bed, 34 x 2-bed) and 240sqm of retail floor space (Use Class 
A1/A2/A3) and erection of 15 terraced townhouses (15 x 4-bed) with associated 
car and cycle parking and landscaping. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Grant planning consent in principle subject to amended conditions 2 and 6 and the 
following; 
(a) any direction by the Mayor of London to refuse the application. In accordance 

with Article 5 of the Town & Country Planning (Mayor of London) Order 2008 
following the Council’s determination of the application, the Mayor is allowed 

Page 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

14 days to decide whether to allow the draft decision to proceed unchanged 
or direct the Council under Article 6 to refuse the application; 

(b) prior completion of a satisfactory Section 106 legal agreement under the 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990 and/or other form(s) of 
agreement/undertaking in order to secure the S106 matters as detailed in the 
report. 

 
With reference to the tabled supplementary Andy Bates, Area Planning Manager 
informed members that the site had public transport accessibility level (PTAL) 
rating of 6a which was considered to be excellent and parking provisions which 
accorded with transport planning policies. He continued that the proposed parking 
provision would provide satisfactory parking facilities including 3 mini-bus parking 
bays for the sports centre, parking bays for disabled residents and disabled users 
of the leisure centre and a single space for each of the town houses with servicing 
to be provided within the car park. The Transport Assessment demonstrated that 
refuse vehicles and delivery vehicles would have sufficient space to manoeuvre in 
the turning space provided.  Members heard that the proposed facilities which 
would be of a significantly improved quality would allow for a wide range of 
sporting and recreational activities to take place for the residents of both Brent and 
Westminster. He added that the applicant had sought to reduce the impact of the 
massing and scale by locating the larger parts away from the more domestic 
residential environment on Kilburn Lane.  
 
The Area Planning Manager noted the concerns expressed about the lack of 
affordable housing and submitted that an independently assessed viability report 
in support of the £20m investment in public sporting facilities was being reviewed 
by an independent consultant.  He continued that the review would establish that 
should there be any surplus at the end of the project as a result of increases in 
residential values, there would be a claw back arrangement within the Section 106 
so that the Council would receive a proportion of any surplus for the provision of 
offsite affordable housing.  Members heard that the approach had been accepted 
by the GLA in the Stage 1 response.  Andy Bates drew members’ attention to 
additional concerns raised by the ward member for Queens Park in Westminster 
City Council as set out in the supplementary report, adding that those issues had 
been addressed in the main report.  It was noted that Sport England had 
expressed their support and that English Heritage had not raised significant 
concerns regarding the scheme. 
 
In reiterating the recommendation for an in pri
[...]
hasised that under the Section 106 legal agreement, concessionary fees and 
charges would be offered to residents for use of the facility. 
 
In response to members’ questions, they pointed out that the range of facilities and 
community rooms would have flexible uses.  They continued that the £20m 
investment in the public facility would outweigh the lack of affordable housing 
adding that an independent viability assessment had supported this view. The built 
in claw back clause would also enable the Council to receive a proportion of any 
surplus from the sale of the flats for the provision of offsite affordable housing.  It 
was noted that although the development would be “car free”, provision had been 
made for disabled parking and that each of the town houses would have its own 
parking space.  In addition the site had high PTAL rating (6A).  A consultant 
daylighting specialist in answering queries raised by members clarified the 
methodology used in assessing potential loss of daylighting and concluded that on 
balance, there would be good levels of daylighting to all living rooms in nearby 
properties. 
  
Prior to voting, Councillor Cummins suggested that an informative be added 
reminding the applicant to make available part of the premises for use as a polling 
station in future elections.  The applicant’s agent indicated their consent.   
  
DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended. 
 

6. 1-42 INC, Thanet Lodge, Mapesbury Road, London, NW2 4JA (Ref. 13/3902) 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Erection of a 2 storey 1 x 4 bedroom dwellinghouse to the north of Thanet Lodge. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to an additional 
condition requiring details of the green roof, the completion of a satisfactory 
Section 106 or other legal agreement and delegate authority to the Head of Area 
Planning or other duly authorised person to agree the exact terms thereof on 
advice from the Director of Legal and Procurement. 
 
Andy Bates, Area Planning Manager, in reference to the tabled supplementary 
report addressed the queries raised by members at the site visit. He stated that 
details of how the trees would be protected would be secured by condition 5.  He 
continued that the stability of the existing boundary wall would need to be 
considered and that any alteration, loss and or replacement of boundary 
treatments were covered by the Party Wall Act and drew members’ attention to 
informative 1 that reminded the applicant of their obligations.  Members noted that 
the boundary treatment between the existing community space and private 
community space would be 2m in height. Andy Bates added that a further 
condition had been added to secure details of the green roof.  He then addressed 
the issues raised in a further letter of objection from a resident and reiterated the 
recommendation for approval subject to an additional condition and a Section 106 
legal agreement.  
 
Several residents raised the following objections to the proposed development; 

• Officers had placed a disproportionate amount of weight on the views 
expressed by the Planning Inspector on the decision for application 
reference 12/2813. 

• Lack of community engagement in arriving at the scheme which residents 
did not consider acceptable. 

• Loss of mature trees, communal garden space and residential amenity 
• The development would lead to a destruction of communal gardens thus 

setting an undesirable precedent for future applications. 
• Devaluation of the value of properties within Thanet Lodge 
• Due to loss of amenities, the development should have resulted in a 

reduction in service charges however, this had not taken place. 
• The development would result in a profit to Java Properties and a loss to 

residents of Thanet Lodge. 
 
The residents also urged members to either defer the application to a future 
meeting or to impose the following additional conditions to secure the following, if 
they were minded to grant planning permission; 
 

• Replacement of mature trees. 
• Construction of pedestrian access for self-containment.  
• Reinstatement of landscaping after construction. 
• Party wall agreement should be in place prior to construction. 
• Agreement for Considerate Construction Scheme (CCS). 
• Use of brick work to model Mapesbury Conservation Area. 

 
In accordance with the provisions of the Planning Code of Practice, Councillor 
Shaw, ward member stated that she had been approached by residents and that 

Page 5



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

she had contacted the freeholder.  Councillor Shaw spoke in agreement with the 
requests made by the residents and endorsed their request for deferral of the 
application. 
 
Mr Michael Burroughs, the applicant’s agent, confirmed the applicant’s agreement 
with the requests for landscaping, tree replacement and to enter into the 
Considerate Contractors’ Scheme (CCS).   
 
Members then debated the application.  The legal representative advised that 
service charge levels and devaluation of property values were not material 
planning considerations and should therefore be disregarded.  He took a view that 
loss or diminution of communal open space was a material planning consideration 
in this context and cautioned members about the possibility of a potential judicial 
review if that was ignored and the committee was found to have acted unlawfully.  
With that in view he advised members to consider deferring the application to 
encourage community engagement and further negotiations given that the 
developer had recently met with residents to discuss those pertinent issues on 
matters raised by them and on balance this seemed a reasonable approach to 
take. 
 
DECISION: 
Deferred for further negotiations between the applicant and the residents, noting 
the desire of the residents to have the site self-contained from the rest of the 
Thanet Lodge site and to consider the following: 
 

• Creation of revised pedestrian acces
[...]
of student rooms from 704 to 699 which complied 
with the London Plan standards.  He continued that as the Sustainability 
Statement and Energy requirements were set out within the Section 106 legal 
agreement he advised that they would not be approved as part of the Reserve 
Matters application. He clarified that the figures for Brent and Mayoral Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) would be amended to reflect the revised floor space 
figures submitted by the applicant.  The Area Planning Manager undertook to 
convey a member’s request for highways improvement to create a crossing from 
Fulton Road to the Highways Committee. 
 
DECISION: Granted consent as recommended subject to revisions to the 
description reducing the number of student rooms from 704 to 699. 
 

8. Preston Manor High School, Carlton Avenue East, Wembley, HA9 8NA 
(Ref.13/3946) 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Removal of two existing modular classroom huts and the erection of a permanent 
three-storey extension to the side of the existing high school sports hall to 
accommodate the schools 6th form building. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions and the 
completion of a satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement and delegate 
authority to the Head of Area Planning or other duly authorised person to agree 
the exact terms thereof on advice from the Director of Legal and Procurement. 
 
Neil McClellan, Area Planning Manager addressed the issues raised during the 
site visit in reference to the tabled supplementary report. He stated that the 
Council had consulted widely with some 300 residents in the neighbouring area 
and in accordance with normal practice, notice of the meeting and the site visit 
was sent to those who had made representations.  He then outlined separation 
distances between the proposed building and residential properties and concluded 
that the extension was considered to have an acceptable relationship with 
neighbouring properties and their gardens without causing unreasonable glare and 
noise nuisance from the pupils.  He added that although the replacement trees 
proposed would not obscure the views of adjoining properties, they would provide 
a natural buffer to the development that would not result in a significant 
overlooking.  Members heard that the Construction Management Plan set out the 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

access of construction traffic without using Hollycroft Avenue access. The Area 
Planning Manager pointed out that restrictive covenants were not a valid planning 
consideration. 
 
Mr Chris Musto, in objection, stated that the proposed extension would constitute 
an overdevelopment of the site which would result in significant glare, overlooking 
and loss of privacy to neighbouring residents.  He continued that the school had 
paid little regard to the views expressed by residents about the application. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Planning Code of Practice, Councillor HB 
Patel, ward member stated that he had been approached by residents.  Councillor 
HB Patel raised objections to the proposed extension on the grounds that it would 
constitute an overdevelopment of the site with inadequate Section 106 legal 
obligations to compensate for the consequent adverse impact.  He continued that 
the Travel Plan and the conditions recommended would not be sufficient to 
address residents’ concerns.  
 
Mr Matthew Lantos, head teacher of Preston Manor High School outlined the need 
for the Council to provide additional school places to meet the growing demand, 
particularly as a result of the expected temporary closure of Copland Community 
School.  He added that the expected pupil numbers and construction traffic would 
not be excessive and reaffirmed the school’s commitment to sustainability.    
 
In response to members’ questions, Mr Lantos stated that exit via Hollycroft 
Avenue would be restricted thus causing insignificant construction traffic impact on 
the residents.  He added that the building would be constructed in accordance with 
Building Regulations to avoid unreasonable glare. Mr Lantos undertook to review 
the Travel Plan in order to improve traffic and general safety. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted as recommended. 
 

9. Planning Appeals 1 - 28 February 2014 
 
Noted the schedule of appeals for the period 1 – 28 February 2014.  
 

10. Any Other Urgent Business 
 
Neil McClellan 
 
The Committee paid tribute to Neil McClellan, Area Planning Manager who would 
be leaving the Council, after a considerable number of years’ service with Brent 
Planning Services. Members were unanimous in wishing him every success for 
the future. 
 
 
Note: 

i)  At 9:30pm the meeting was adjourned for 5 minutes. 
ii)  At 10:30pm the Committee voted to disapply the guillotine procedure to 

enable all applications to be considered.  

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.45 pm 
 
 
 
K SHETH 
Chair 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



EXTRACT OF THE PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE 

 
Purpose of this Code 
 
 The Planning Code of Practice has been adopted by Brent Council to regulate 

the performance of its planning function.  Its major objectives are to guide 
Members and officers of the Council in dealing with planning related matters 
and to inform potential developers and the public generally of the standards 
adopted by the Council in the exercise of its planning powers.  The Planning 
Code of Practice is in addition to the Brent Members Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council under the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000. The provisions of this code are designed to ensure that planning 
decisions are taken on proper planning grounds, are applied in a consistent 
and open manner and that Members making such decisions are, and are 
perceived as being, accountable for those decisions.  Extracts from the Code 
and the Standing Orders are reproduced below as a reminder of their content.  

 
Accountability and Interests 
 
4. If an approach is made to a Member of the Planning Committee from an 

applicant or agent or other interested party in relation to a particular planning 
application or any matter which may give rise to a planning application, the 
Member shall: 

 
 a) inform the person making such an approach that such matters should be 

addressed to officers or to Members who are not Members of the 
Planning Committee; 

 
b) disclose the fact and nature of such an approach at any meeting of the 

Planning Committee where the planning application or matter in question 
is considered. 

 
7. If the Chair decides to allow a non-member of the Committee to speak, the non-

member shall state the reason for wishing to speak.  Such a Member shall 
disclose the fact he/she has been in contact with the applicant, agent or 
interested party if this be the case. 

 
8.  When the circumstances of any elected Member are such that they have 
  

(i)  a personal interest in any planning application or other matter, then the 
Member, if present, shall declare a personal interest at any meeting 
where the particular application or other matter is considered, and if the 
interest is also a prejudicial interest shall withdraw from the room 
where the meeting is being held and not take part in the discussion or 
vote on the application or other matter. 

 
11. If any Member of the Council requests a Site Visit, prior to the debate at 

Planning Committee, their name shall be recorded. They shall provide and a 

Agenda Annex

Page 11



record kept of, their reason for the request and whether or not they have been 
approached concerning the application or other matter and if so, by whom. 

 
Meetings of the Planning Committee 

 
24. If the Planning Committee wishes to grant planning permission contrary to 

officers' recommendation the application shall be deferred to the next meeting 
of the Committee for further consideration. Following a resolution of “minded to 
grant contrary to the officers’ recommendation”, the Chair shall put to the 
meeting for approval a statement of why the officers recommendation for 
refusal should be overturned, which, when approved, shall then be formally 
recorded in the minutes. When a planning application has been deferred, 
following a resolution of "minded to grant contrary to the officers' 
recommendation", then at the subsequent meeting the responsible officer shall 
have the opportunity to respond both in a further written report and orally to the 
reasons formulated by the Committee for granting permission. If the Planning 
Committee is still of the same view, then it shall again consider its reasons for 
granting permission, and a summary of the planning reasons for that decision 
shall be given, which reasons shall then be formally recorded in the Minutes of 
the meeting. 

 
25. When the Planning Committee vote to refuse an application contrary to the 

recommendation of officers, the Chair shall put to the meeting for approval a 
statement of the planning reasons for refusal of the application, which if 
approved shall be entered into the Minutes of that meeting.  Where the reason 
for refusal proposed by the Chair is not approved by the meeting, or where in 
the Chair’s view it is not then possible to formulate planning reasons for refusal, 
the application shall be deferred for further consideration at the next meeting of 
the Committee.  At the next meeting of the Committee the application shall be 
accompanied by a further written report from officers, in which the officers shall 
advise on possible planning reasons for refusal and the evidence that would be 
available to substantiate those reasons.  If the Committee is still of the same 
view then it shall again consider its reasons for refusing permission which shall 
be recorded in the Minutes of the Meeting.  

 
29. The Minutes of the Planning Committee shall record the names of those voting 

in favour, against or abstain
[...]
),G4Z,(M%,D()'1)*1,0D,.'%,D#)?%,#%*,2@,F%1*..&D],TM0D,*%;$%?(D,(M%,$.L,$%B%$D,.;,?)*
.L'%*DM0#,)&.':D(,(%')'(D,.;,G4Z\D5,LM.,&0:M(,(+#0?)$$+,?.&#*0D%,D("1%'(D]

C%D/&&%'?)(0/'A,C%&)0':,)##*/E)$

I.?!"##Y

Agenda Item 9

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Extract of Planning Code of Practice
	3 44 High Road, London NW10 2QA (Ref. 14/0082)
	4 61 Beverley Gardens, Wembley, HA9 9RB (Ref. 14/0948)
	5 Garages opposite 2, Woodville Road, London, NW6 (Ref. 12/3232)
	6 Garages opposite 2, Woodville Road, London, NW6 (Ref. 12/3235)
	7 Planning and Enforcement Appeal 1 March - 31 March 2014
	2 Received ENFORCEMENT appeals
	3 Decided PLANNING appeals
	4 Decided ENFORCEMENT appeals
	5 Selected PLANNING appeal decisions
	6 Selected ENFORCEMENT appeal decisions
	7. Copies of selected appeals

	9 Supplementary



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 14 May 2014 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Ketan Sheth (Chair), Aden, Adeyeye, Baker, Cummins, Hashmi, 
Hossain, Kabir, Kataria and Ogunro 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mary Arnold and Councillor Shafique Choudhary  
 
Apologies for absence were received from John, CJ Patel, Powney and Singh 
 

 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

 
None. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 April 2014 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting subject to Councillor Long being shown as the 
alternate for Councillor Adeyeye. 
 

3. 44 High Road, London NW10 2QA (Ref. 14/0082) 
 
PROPOSAL: Retrospective application for single storey rear extension. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions and 
informatives. 
 
The application was deferred from consideration at the last meeting to enable 
press notices to expire. The Area Planning Manager, Andy Bates, informed the 
Committee that no additional representations had been received since the 
deferral. He however recommended an additional condition on material treatment 
in order to improve the appearance of the building.  
 
DECISION: Granted planning consent as recommended. 
 

4. 61 Beverley Gardens, Wembley, HA9 9RB (Ref. 14/0948) 
 
PROPOSAL:  
Removal of condition 7 (use as single family dwellinghouse Use Class C3a only) 
of full planning permission reference 10/1478, approved under appeal ref: 
APP/T5150/A/11/2146393 dated 15/07/2011 for erection of two-storey, end-of-
terrace dwellinghouse with single-storey rear and side extension and front porch, 
installation of vehicle access, provision of car-parking, refuse storage to front and 
landscaping. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

2 

RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
With reference to the tabled supplementary report, Rachel McConnell, Area 
Planning Manager confirmed that officers in Transportation were consulted on the 
application and advised that there were no transportation grounds to justify refusal 
of this application.  Their conclusion was that no significant increase in parking 
demand was likely to arise as a result of a relaxation of the use of the property 
falling within either use class C3 (dwellinghouse) or C4 (small scale HMO).  
Rachel McConnell clarified that bin storage was considered under the original 
approval to the front of the building and was considered satisfactory. 
 
Mr John Parker, Vice Chair of Barnhill Residents Association (BHRA) informed 
members that the removal of condition 7 would intensify the use of the building 
and worsen the parking situation of Beverley Gardens which was characterised by 
narrow roads.  He added that the use of the house as a house in multiple 
occupation (HMO) would cause additional noise nuisance, parking intensity and 
was likely to set a precedent for similar undesirable developments to the detriment 
of the character of the area. 
 
In accordance with the Planning Code of Practice, Councillor Shafique 
Choudhary, ward member stated that he had been approached by the residents. 
Councillor Shafique Choudhary raised objections to the application on the grounds 
that an HMO would lead to traffic congestion and additional pressure on existing 
parking situation.  He urged members to refuse the application for the removal of 
condition 7 which restricted the house to single family dwelling use as the 
narrowness of Beverley Gardens would not be able to cope with additional traffic 
and parking demand. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Christopher Wickham informed members that condition 7 
was initially imposed in order to allay residents’ fears about the impact of any 
future change of use to 2 separate flats in the area . He clarified the amendment to 
the Use Class Order 2010 which split Use Class C3 (dwelling houses) into C3 
(dwelling houses) and C4 (HMO). Mr Wickham continued that there was no Article 
4 Direction in place to prevent the change of use of other properties in the area 
from C3 to C4.  In response to a member’s question, Mr Wickham stated that the 
building would retain its current single entrance door as approved. 
 
DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended. 
 
 

5. Garages opposite 2, Woodville Road, London, NW6 (Ref. 12/3232) 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Demolition of existing 3 single storey garages and erection of a proposed two-
storey dwellinghouse with basement fronting onto 2 Woodville Road with 
associated landscaping. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse planning permission. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

3 

In accordance with the provisions of the Planning Code of Practice, 
Councillor Arnold ward member stated that she had been approached by the local 
residents. Councillor Arnold informed the Committee that she had called in the 
application to enable members to assess its innovative design, similar to an ward 
winning new house in Donaldson Road.  She continued that the proposed 
development with its good quality design would replace an unsightly area of 
disused garages between Victorian housing and thus raise the standard of 
housing in the area. Councillor Arnold noted that there were no local objections to 
the proposed development. 
 
The applicant’s agent Adriana Natcheva, informed members that integrated panel 
of timber louvers (shown to members at the meeting) would be used throughout 
the development to address issues of privacy and overlooking whilst maintaining 
daylighting within BREEAM levels.  In addition a 2 metre high wall would be 
erected to further prevent overlooking.  She continued that the massing and 
appearance of the proposed development would be lower than those of the 
neighbouring properties, thus enhancing the streetscene. Ms Natcheva continued 
that the proposal incorporated traffic prevention scheme including the creation of a 
new access to Donaldson Road. She also explained that the overall height of the 
boundary from the basement would be about 5m which would eliminate 
overlooking. 
 
In the discussion that followed, members generally felt that the application was an 
innovative architectural scheme which would offer adequate amenity spaces to the 
residents.  They also considered that car parking was not an issue as controlled 
parking was in force in the area. They were therefore minded to grant planning 
permission contrary to officers’ recommendation for refusal for reasons set out in 
the decision column below.  
  
DECISION:  
Granted planning permission contrary to officers’ recommendation for refusal for 
the following reasons and subject to further details on materials, lantern, green 
roof and additional lighting;  
The innovative and detailed design by an award winning architect with experience 
of similar developments; 
The size and scale of the proposal in relation to the Conservation Area and 
surrounding properties; 
The creation of a high quality residential unit which were considered to balance the 
consideration of the policies and issues raised in the recommended reason for 
refusal. 
 

6. Garages opposite 2, Woodville Road, London, NW6 (Ref. 12/3235) 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Conservation Area Consent for demolition of existing 3 single storey garages. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse planning permission. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

4 

Andy Bates, Area Planning Manager amended the original recommendation from 
refusal to grant conservation area consent on the basis of the previous application 
(item 5) which members were minded to grant planning approval. 
 
DECISION: Granted conservation area consent. 
 

7. Planning and Enforcement Appeal 1 March - 31 March 2014 
 
The schedule of planning and enforcement appeals for 1 March to 31 March 2014 
was noted. 
 

8. Any Other Urgent Business 
 
Vote of thanks. 
 
The Chair expressed his thanks to other members for their contribution to the 
quality of debates and to existing and former officers for their guidance over the 
past years.   
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
K SHETH 
Chair 
 


